#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2020 No. 645

# The Companies etc. (Filing Requirements) (Temporary Modifications) Regulations 2020

### PART 4

### Modifications to other legislation

- 37. Section 9(1) (registration of changes in partnerships) of the Limited Partnerships Act 1907(1) is to have effect as if for the reference to "seven days" there were substituted a reference to "42 days".
- **38.**—(1) Section 466(4C)(a) of the Companies Act 1985(2) (alteration of floating charges) is to have effect as if for the reference to "21 days" there were substituted a reference to "31 days".
- (2) Paragraph (1) does not apply in respect of a period allowed for delivery under section 466(4C) of the Companies Act 1985 which has been extended by the court under section 859F of the Companies Act 2006.
- **39.** Section 9(1) (registration of membership changes) of the Limited Liability Partnerships Act 2000(3) is to have effect as if—
  - (a) in paragraph (a), for the reference to "fourteen days" there were substituted a reference to "42 days", and
  - (b) in paragraph (b), for the reference to "14 days" there were substituted a reference to "42 days".
- **40.** Regulation 80C(1) (duty to notify registrar of changes) of the European Public Limited-Liability Company Regulations 2004(4) is to have effect as if for the reference to "14 days" there were substituted a reference to "42 days".
- 41.—(1) The Overseas Companies Regulations 2009(5) are to have effect subject to the following modifications.
- (2) Regulation 34 (period allowed for filing copies of accounting documents) is to have effect as if for the reference to "three months" there were substituted a reference to "six months".
- (3) Regulation 46(2) (filing of copies of subsequent accounting documents) is to have effect as if for the reference to "three months" there were substituted a reference to "six months".
  - (4) This regulation expires at the end of the day on 5th April 2021.
- (5) Paragraph (4) does not affect the continued operation of this regulation for the purpose of determining the length of any period that begins before the expiry.

<sup>(1) 1907</sup> c. 24. Section 9 is substituted by S.I. 2017/514.

<sup>(2) 1985</sup> c. 6. Section 466(4C) is inserted by S.I. 2013/600.
(3) 2000 c. 12. Section 9(1) is amended by S.I. 2009/1804.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 2004/2326 amended by S.I. 2009/2400, 2014/2382, 2015/1695 and 2018/1298.

<sup>(5)</sup> S.I. 2009/1801 to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.